THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

A RESOLUTION

DIRECTING STAFF TO EXPLORE THE FEASIBILITY OF CREATING A MILITARY LIGHTING OVERLAY DISTRICT "MLOD" AND MILITARY SOUND ATTENUATION OVERLAY DISTRICT "MSAO" IN THE AREA OF MARTINDALE ARMY AIR FIELD AS REQUESTED BY COUNCILMEMBER SHAW, DISTRICT 2.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, San Antonio is Military City, USA, and the Military's Mission in San Antonio contributes billions of dollars to the Texas economy and directly or indirectly supports 283,000 Texan jobs.

WHEREAS, Martindale Army Air Field, located near the intersection of Loop 410 and IH 10 on the far east side of San Antonio provides a base of operations for helicopter training, including night time training

WHEREAS, to protect the Military's Mission in San Antonio, and preserve its positive impact on the economy and our citizens, to ensure the continued viability of Martindale Army Air Field, the City must take action to pass land use regulations around the military base of operations

WHEREAS, City Council desires to explore the feasibility of creating a Military Lighting Overlay District "MLOD" and Military Sound Attenuation Overlay District "MSAO" in the area of Martindale Army Air Field, as requested by Councilmember Shaw, District 2; NOW THEREFORE;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby directs City Staff to explore the feasibility of creating a Military Lighting Overlay District "MLOD" and Military Sound Attenuation Overlay District "MSAO" in the area of Martindale Army Air Field, to take appropriate steps to bring forward to the Zoning Commission for recommendations and to City Council for final action.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative votes; otherwise, it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _____ 2018.

M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg SG/lj 00/00/2018 Item #___

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney